



COUNTY OF NEVADA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
 950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617
 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers
 Community Development Agency Director

Steve Castleberry
 Director of Public Works

File: 240.1708.004

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 28, 2016

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Tim Wood, Senior Civil Engineer/County Surveyor

SUBJECT: **Resolution to Award a Contract for the Maybert Road Bridge at Canyon Creek Project, County Contract No. 224017, Federal Project No. BRLO-5917(045) and Amend the Department of Public Works Fiscal Year 2016/17 Budget – District 5. 4/5 Affirmative Vote Required**

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution.

FUNDING: This project will impact the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Road Maintenance CIP budget. The project is funded with 100% Federal funds. A budget amendment resolution has been prepared for consideration. There is no impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On May 10, 2016, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 16–187, rejecting the bids from the first contract solicitation, and instructed the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to advertise for bids.

The bids were opened on June 1, 2016 and two (2) contractors submitted bids. Below is a summary of those bids. A detailed bid breakdown is attached in the supporting documentation.

Bid Number	Contractor	Bid Price
1	Steelhead Constructors, Inc.	\$1,012,270.00
2	Sierra National Construction	\$1,057,411.45
	<i>Engineer's Estimate</i>	\$592,000.00

Staff attributes differences between the bids and the engineer's estimate to the increase in unit costs for transportation and other logistics related to the remote location near the community of Washington. Caltrans has confirmed that additional funds are available through the Highway Bridge Program. Award is recommended for the contract work to the low bidder, Steelhead Constructors, Inc., at the bid price of \$1,012,270.00. The total amount to be encumbered is \$1,113,497.00 which includes a 10 percent contingency.

Construction is scheduled to begin in July 2016, and be completed within 70 working days, as allowed for in the contract. This contract must be awarded on June 28, 2016 in order to meet contract requirements and facilitate completion before the onset of winter weather.

Item Initiated by: Tim Wood, Sr. Civil Engineer/County Surveyor

Approved by: Steve Castleberry, Director of Public Works

SC:TW:cn

Submittal Date: June 13, 2016

Revision Date: